monthly out of the treasury of said county, and the salaries so paid to said under sheriff and said deputy sheriffs shall be in lieu of all fees per diem and other emoluments of whatever kind and nature heretofore allowed by law.

Appointments in 1899 declared legal. SECTION 2. In all counties where the sheriff of said county has made his appointments in accordance with the provisions of this act, in the year 1899, said appointments are hereby declared legal, the same as if made after the passage of this act, and all under sheriffs and deputy sheriffs so heretofore appointed, shall be paid as fixed herein from the date of their appointment and their acts are hereby legalized.

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1899.

No. 334, S.]

[Published April 12, 1899.

CHAPTER 152.

AN ACT authorizing the appointment of assistant factory inspectors and to make an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Six assistant inspectors authorized.

SECTION 1. The commissioner of labor and industrial statistics shall have power to appoint six suitable persons as assistant factory inspectors who shall perform their duties under his direction and who may be removed by him for cause.

SECTION 2. Each of the said assistant fac-salaries of. tory inspectors shall be paid a salary at the rate of one thousand dollars per annum together with necessary traveling expenses to be paid out of money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are

hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be SECTION 4. in force from and after its passage and publica-

Approved April 11, 1899.

No. 26, S.]

[Published April 12, 1899.

CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT to provide compensation for the officiating chaplains of the senate and assembly for the session of 1899.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Fifteen dollars each and every clergyman who has or may hereweek's service appropriated. after officiate as chaplain of the senate and assembly the sum of fifteen dollars for each week of such service during the sessions of the legislature for the year 1899. The payments shall be made upon the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly showing the amount to which each such chaplain is entitled.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1899, 5